teering fails to resolve the conflict. Thus, it is necessary to assess
ll the potential solutions to check their feasibility and select an
ptimal one.

.4. Optimal operation selection

In order to select an optimal avoidance operation from all the
otential solutions, a set of reachable operations are simulated
rom the speed of 0.01 m/s (−80%) to 0.1 m/s (+100%) and from
he heading of 15◦ (port steering 75◦) to 165◦ (starboard steering
5◦).
There are three criteria for evaluating the solutions: the time

f eliminating the risk, the time for returning to the original path,
nd the fuel consumption of the whole process. The first one is to
heck whether the conflict is resolved and how long it takes; the
61
Fig. 17. Computational time in each time step of the four scenarios, the symbol
‘‘+’’ is the outlier.

second one is based on the first result to calculate the time cost
when the towing system returns to its original path; the last one
is based on the second results to calculate the fuel consumption
of the whole avoidance process.

The results according to the three criteria are presented in
Tables 4 and 5. The first value in the cell is the time of elimi-
nating the risk. It can be seen that the possible operations are

L. Zhang, W. Liu, Z. Du et al. ISA Transactions 135 (2023) 52–65

t
s
d
t
t
o
m
i
i
t
D
n
c
f

r
w
t
r

Table 5
Conflict resolution time (first one), path returning time (second one), and the fuel consumption (third one) of different avoidance operations (part 2).

Speed Heading

105◦ 120◦ 135◦ 150◦ 165◦

0.01 m/s (−80%) - - - - -

0.02 m/s (−60%) - - - - -

0.03 m/s (−40%) - - - - 120 s

0.04 m/s (−20%) - - - - 70 s, 750 s

0.05 m/s (Initial) - - - 100 s 60 s, 730 s

0.06 m/s (+20%) - - - 110 s 60 s, 670 s

0.07 m/s (+40%) - - - 90 s, 590 s, 0.113 60 s, 640 s

0.08 m/s (+60%) - - - 70 s, 570 s, 0.133 60 s, 620 s

0.09 m/s (+80%) - - - 70 s, 540 s, 0.158 60 s, 660 s

0.10 m/s (+100%) - - 140 s 70 s, 530 s, 0.189 60 s, 630 s
categorized into three parts with different colors: the red cell is
the operation that fails to resolve the conflict within 200 s; the
blue cell stands for the operation that resolves the conflict with
the time between 100 and 200 s; the green one represents the
operation that can resolve the conflict within 100 s. The results
indicate that for the operation of speed, a proper increasing
speed can help to reduce the time of conflict resolution; for the
operation of heading, a larger heading change can help resolve
the conflict faster (the initial heading is 90 degrees).

After eliminating the collision risk, the time of returning to